The General Meeting duly notes that the function of observer, which had been 

entrusted to Michel Roussin for a one-year period, will expire at the end of this 

Ordinary General Meeting.

ELEVENTH RESOLUTION
(Setting the amount of directors’ fees)

The General Meeting resolves to set at one million two hundred thousand 

(1,200,000) euros, the maximum overall amount of directors’ fees that the Board 

can allocate to its members for the current fi scal year and for each subsequent 

fi scal year until any further resolution of the General Meeting.

TWELFTH RESOLUTION
(Authorization granted to the Board of Directors to acquire company